COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 57 - DELAWARE COUNTY MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD JULY 19, 2012

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF DELAWARE COUNTY MET IN REGULAR SESSION ON THIS DATE WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT:

Present:

Dennis Stapleton, President Ken O'Brien, Vice President Tommy Thompson, Commissioner

RESOLUTION NO. 12-712

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE ELECTRONIC RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD JULY 16, 2012:

It was moved by Mr. Thompson, seconded by Mr. Stapleton to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, Ohio (the "Board") met in regular session on July 16, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Board has certified, pursuant to section 305.12 of the Ohio Revised Code, that the entire record of the proceedings at that meeting is completely and accurately captured in the electronic record of those proceedings;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby approves the electronic record of proceedings at the previous meeting.

Vote on Motion Mr. Thompson Aye Mr. Stapleton Aye Mr. O'Brien Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 12-713

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE ELECTRONIC RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS FROM SPECIAL MEETING HELD JULY 18, 2012:

It was moved by Mr. Thompson, seconded by Mr. Stapleton to approve the following:

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, Ohio (the "Board") met in special session on July 18, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Board has certified, pursuant to section 305.12 of the Ohio Revised Code, that the entire record of the proceedings at that meeting is completely and accurately captured in the electronic record of those proceedings;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby approves the electronic record of proceedings at the previous meeting.

Vote on Motion Mr. Stapleton Aye Mr. Thompson Aye Mr. O'Brien Aye

PUBLIC COMMENT

ELECTED OFFICIAL COMMENT

RESOLUTION NO. 12-714

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING PURCHASE ORDERS, THEN AND NOW CERTIFICATES, AND PAYMENT OF WARRANTS IN BATCH NUMBERS CMAPR0718, MEMO TRANSFERS IN BATCH NUMBERS MTAPR0718:

It was moved by Mr. Thompson, seconded by Mr. Stapleton to approve Then and Now Certificates, payment of warrants in batch numbers CMAPR0718, memo transfers in batch numbers MTAPR0718 and Purchase Orders as listed:

<u>Vendor</u>		Description		Account	count Amount		
PO'	Increase						
Treas	sure, State	e of Ohio	LEADS Ba	ckground Checks			
Gran	t Riversid	le	Hospital		21411306-5342	\$ 1,600.00	
Treas	surer Of S	ate Audit			10011102-5301	\$ 6,550.00	
PR N	Number	Vendor Name		Line Desc	Line Account	Amount	Line
R120	04821	AMERICAN BUSIN SOLUTIONS INC	NESS	ON THE JOB TRAINING	22311611 - 5348	\$5,046.00	0001
R120	04890	COUNTY RISK SH AUTHORITY	IARING	SETTLEMENT; MAYRIDES	60111901 - 5370	\$27,170.00	0001

COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 57 - DELAWARE COUNTY MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD JULY 19, 2012

Vote on Motion Mr. O'Brien Aye Mr. Thompson Aye Mr. Stapleton Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 12-715

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE TREASURER'S REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2012:

It was moved by Mr. Thompson, seconded by Mr. Stapleton to accept the Treasurer's Report for the month of June 2012

(Copy available for review at the Commissioners' Office until no longer of administrative value.)

Vote on Motion Mr. Thompson Aye Mr. O'Brien Aye Mr. Stapleton Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 12-716

IN THE MATTER OF GRANTING THE ANNEXATION PETITION OF 5.571 ACRES OF LAND IN ORANGE TOWNSHIP TO THE CITY OF WESTERVILLE:

It was moved by Mr. Thompson, seconded by Mr. Stapleton to approve the following resolution:

Whereas, on June 20, 2012, the Clerk to the Board of the Delaware County Commissioners received an annexation petition filed by David W. Fisher, agent for the petitioners, of 5.571 acres, more or less, in Orange Township to the City of Westerville.

Whereas, ORC Section 709.023-Expedited Type 2 Annexation Petition; Petitions By All Property Owners With Or Without Consent of Municipality & Township(s) – If the Municipality or Township does not file an objection within 25 days after filing of annexation, the Board at its next regular session shall enter upon its journal a resolution granting the proposed annexation.

Whereas, 25 days have passed and the Clerk of the Board has not received an objection from the City of Westerville or the Township of Orange.

Therefore, Be It Resolved, the Delaware County Board of Commissioners grants the annexation petition request to annex 5.571 acres, more or less, in Orange Township to the City of Westerville.

Vote on Motion Mr. Stapleton Aye Mr. O'Brien Aye Mr. Thompson Aye

COMMISSIONERS' COMMITTEES REPORTS

Commissioner O'Brien

-On Tuesday Participated In The Interviews For The New 911 Director

Commissioner Thompson

-On Saturday Will Attend A Temple Ceremony In Lewis Center

Commissioner Stapleton

-No Additional Comments

RESOLUTION NO. 12-717

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF APPOINTMENT OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC OFFICIAL:

It was moved by Mr. Thompson, seconded by Mr. Stapleton to adjourn into Executive Session at 10:10AM.

Vote on Motion Mr. Thompson Aye Mr. Stapleton Aye Mr. O'Brien Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 12-718

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:

It was moved by Mr. Thompson, seconded by Mr. Stapleton to adjourn out of Executive Session at 10:25AM.

Vote on Motion Mr. Stapleton Aye Mr. Thompson Aye Mr. O'Brien Aye

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned.

COMMISSIONERS JOURNAL NO. 57 - DELAWARE COUNTY MINUTES FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD JULY 19, 2012

	Ken O'Brien
	Dennis Stapleton
	Tommy Thompson
	Tolling Thompson
Jennifer Walraven, Clerk to the Commissioners	